
University of Oklahoma College of Law University of Oklahoma College of Law 

University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons 

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 

2-26-1886 

Clerical force, Indian Office. Letter from the Secretary of the Clerical force, Indian Office. Letter from the Secretary of the 

Treasury, transmitting an amended estimate from the Secretary of Treasury, transmitting an amended estimate from the Secretary of 

the Interior of an appropriation for clerical force, Indian Office, for the Interior of an appropriation for clerical force, Indian Office, for 

the next fiscal year. the next fiscal year. 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset 

 Part of the Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 89, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (1886) 

This House Executive Document is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of 
Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the 
Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University of Oklahoma College of Law 
Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F4108&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/894?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F4108&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu


49TH CoNGREss, } -HOUSE OF REP t<ESENTA:riVES. {Ex. Doc. 
1st Session. .No. 89. 

CLERICAL FORCE, INDIAN OFFICE. 

LETTER 
FROM 

THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY~ 
TRANSMITTIXG 

An amended estimate from the Secretary of the Interior of an app'ropriation 
for clerical force, Indian Office, for the next fiscal year. 

FEBRUARY 26, 1886.-Referrcd to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered to be 
printed. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
Februa-ry 25, 1886. 

SIR: I ha\e the honor to transmit herewith, for the consirleratiou of 
Congress, an amended estimate of appropriation, submitted hy tlw 
Secretary of the Interior, for the clt:>rical force of tile Iudian Office for 
the ensuing fiseal _year, which it is desired may be substituted for the 
estimate for like object on page 58 of the Book of Estimates for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1~~7. 

Re~:;pectfully, yours, 
D. MANNING, 

Secretary. 
The Hon. SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

DEPAR'l'MRNT OF THE INTERIOR, 
lJ'asMngton, February 24, 1886. 

SIR: I haYe tbe honor to transmit herewith an amended estimate, sub­
mitted by the Oommi , sioner of Iwlian Atf.til'.s, for tbe clerit~ . tl for,le of 
his office for the fiscal yea,r ending Jnue :~n, 18~7, au<l to reqnest tllat 
the same be forwarde<l to Oongrt:>ss as a ~nbstitute for wllat appears in 
the Book of E~timat('S for tile alwve purpose. 

Very respectfully, 
L. Q. C. !.JAMAR, 

Secretary. 
The Hon. SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 



2 CLERICAL FORCE, INDIAN OFFICE. 

DEPARTMENT OF 'l'HE INTERIOR, 
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 

Washington, Feb1·uary 23, 1886. 
SIR: Referring to the estimate submitted by this office for clerical 

force for the fiscal year ending J nne 30, 1887, I have to say that upon 
a furtber examination of the duties and qualifications of the force em­
ploJed it is eviilent that some of the clerks now receiving salaries of 
$1,000 per annum are well deserving of an increase to $1,200, while 
some of those receiving $1,400 are not·deserving of more tbru1 $1,200, 
In order, therefore, to a proper readjustment of the forcf', so tbat justice 
may be done to all, I have to recollimeud tbat the number of clerks at 
$1,400 be reduced from thirteen to ten; that tbe number at $1, 00 be 
increased from nine to fifteen, and tbat the number at $1,000 be re­
duced from twelve to nine. 

No increase in the number of clerks or in the appropriation asked for 
will be needed to carry out these recommendations, as will be seen by 
tbe following statement: · 

In present estimate: 
13 clerks, at $1,400 ........•........•..•......•........•.........•.......•. $18,200 
~clerks, at $1,200 ...... ·----- ........................................... 10,800 

12 clerks, at $1,000 . . . • • • • . . . . • . • • . • • . • . . . • . . • . . . • . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . . . • • • . • . . 1:2, 000 

41,000 
In proposed change: 

10 clerks, at $1,400 ........................................................ $14,000 
15 clsrks, at :$1,:::!00 • . • . . • • • • . • • • . . . . • • • • . • • • • . . . . • • • . . • • . . . • • • • • . . . . . • • • • • . ll:l, 000 
9 clerks, at $1,000 .••••• •••• ...... ...... •••• •••. •••• •. ........ •. .. •.•. •••• 1l,OOO 

Respectfully, 
41,000 

J. D. C. ATKINS,­
Oommissioner. 

The Hon. SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 



CLERICAL FORCE, INDIAN OFFICE . 3 

.Amended estimates of appropriations requ-ired for the service of the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1887, by the Office of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs .. 

Detailed objects of expenditure, and explana­
tions. 

RPferences to Stat­
utes at Large or 
to Revised Stat­
utes. 

------------------ --------------------
SALARIES, INDIAN OFFICE. 

Commissioner of Indian Affairs ......... · · · f ·:M~~-- · 3; i885" R. :S· 4i~ 462 
1 

.Assistant Commissioner, who shall alRo per-1 R s 
form tbe duties of Chief Clerk (increase of ·:M~~-- · 3; i885 · 23. 
$1,000 submitted) ....................... . 

Fin 5 June 15, 1!'180 21 · ancial clerk (increase of $200 submitted). ( Mar. 3, 1R85 23 

c~~it~~f~~-~ -~-i~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~ -~~ ~~~~ -~~~-: { ~~~- i; i~~~ ~~ 
Chief of Accounts' Divhdon: 1 

In lieu of clPrk of Class 4 ...•...... -... ·M~~-- · 3; i885 R.2~ Increase of $200 submitted ............. . 
Principal bookkeeper ....................... 5 MMar. 3• 18

8
8
8
1 

( ar. 3,1 5 
21 
23 

74 
416 

231 
417 
247 
417 

440 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

27 167-169 
417 1 

407 1 
417 1 

.Assistant superintendPot of schools, who, in) 
the absence of the superinrend~>nt, shall beJ .. ............ R. S. 27 167-169 
in cbarj!e of the Educational Division, in Mar. 3,1885 23 417 1 
lieu of a 4th-class clerk, heretofore allowed. 

Two clerks of class 4 (reduction of two, as 
above) ..................................... . Same acts ...................... . 

One clerk of Class 4. .............. •• •. . . . . . .. Submitted ..................... . 
E' ht 1 k f Ul 3 5 . --;-.... .. -. R. S. 27 167 

1g c er so ass .... ·· ·· ····· · · · · · · · · · ( Mar. 3, 1885 23 417 1 
One draughtsman (in lieu of clerk of Class 3) .. Same acts ...................... . 

~~~ ~\:~k;~:rt~~~~ 2::::::::: ::::::~:::::~:: _ ::: :~~ ::::::: :::::: :::::: :::::::: 
Fifteen clerks of t lass 1. ........................ . do . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. ........... . 
Nine clerks, at $1,000 Pach.................... .. do .......................... . 
Twelve copyists, at $900 each ..................... do .......................... . 

8~: :~~:~~::~e~;~~ii~~ ::::::::::::::::::::: · ::::a~ ::::::: ·::: :~ ·::::: :::~:::: 
One laborer .. .... . ................................ do .......................... . 
Onemesseoger-l•oy ......................... . ... do .......................... . 
Two charwomen, at $180 each per annum ..... Submitted ..................... . 

Total ...................................................... . 

} $4,000 

} 3, 000 

} 2, 200 

} 2, 200 

i 2, 000 

} 1, 800 

} 1, 800 

3, 600 
1, 800 

12,800 

1, 600 
1, 600 

14,000 
18,000 

9, 000 
10,800 

840 
720 
660 
360 
360 

93,140 f97, 980 

.Approved. 
L. Q. C. LAMAR, 

Secretary. 
0 


	Clerical force, Indian Office. Letter from the Secretary of the Treasury, transmitting an amended estimate from the Secretary of the Interior of an appropriation for clerical force, Indian Office, for the next fiscal year.
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1520260927.pdf.kaLeH

